
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 The Planning Committee operates as a single committee meeting but 
is organised with a three part agenda and will be considered in the 
following order:  
 

 Part One  
Minor/Other Planning Applications 

 

 Part Two 
Major Planning Applications 
 

 Part Three  
General and Enforcement Items 
 

There will be a forty-five minute lunch break some time between 
12noon and 2pm. With possible short breaks between agenda items 
subject to the Chair’s discretion. 
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote whether 
or not the meeting will be adjourned. 

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes (Pages 5 - 58) 

Part 1: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

5    23/02127/FUL Mayflower House (Pages 59 - 
116) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

Part 2: Major Planning Applications 

6    24/01354/FUL 137&143 Histon Road (Pages 117 - 
202) 

7    24/01244/FUL_Anstey_Hall (Pages 203 - 
246) 

8    24/01245/LBC Anstey Hall (Pages 247 - 
256) 

9    23/04952/FUL Regent Street (Pages 257 - 
290) 

10    24/01704/S73 Land South Of Worts Causeway (Pages 291 - 
326) 

Part 3: General and Enforcement Items 

11    Appeals Information (Pages 327 - 
330) 

 
 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Dryden, 
Gilderdale, Lokhmotova, Porrer, Thornburrow and Todd-Jones 

Alternates: Flaubert, Griffin, Howard, Nestor and Young 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
  

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING 7 February 2024 
 10.00 am - 5.46 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Carling, 
Levien, Porrer and Thornburrow 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/11/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dryden. 
 

24/12/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Member of Cambridge 

Cycling Campaign 

Councillor Bennett 23/02685/FUL 

Grafton Centre 

Use Grafton Centre 

Shopping Centre. Discretion 

unfettered. 

Councillor Porrer 23/02685/FUL 

Grafton Centre 

 Withdrew from the 

determination of the 

application in all respects 

other than speaking as a 

Ward Member 

Councillor 

Thornburrow 

23/03980/S73 

Silver Street 

Public Toilets 

and 

23/03902/S19LB 

Silver Street 

Public Toilets 

Was Executive Councillor of 

Open Spaces at the time of 

application. Discretion 

unfettered. 

24/13/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

24/14/Plan 23/02685/FUL Grafton Centre 
 
Councillor Porrer withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 
participate in the discussion or decision making. 
 
The Committee received an application se
[...]
ts. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation 
that proposed work should avoid disturbing nesting birds. 
 
This amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 
amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

Page 44



Planning Plan/15 Wednesday, 3 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

15 

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to amend Condition 3: 

a. (amendment sheet) amendment to materials; 

b. (in addition to amendment sheet) render colour scheme to be 

informed by consultation of all Ramsden Square residents; 

iii. an informative included on the planning permission to avoid disturbing 
nesting birds. 

24/52/Plan 24-01362-LBC 1 Maris Lane 
 
Councillors Dryden, Gilderdale and Lokhmotova left the Committee before this 
item was considered and did not return. 
 
The Committee received an application for listed building consent.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of the single brick garage sited 
within the curtilage of Maris House (List entry number 1101728). 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 1) to grant the application for listed building consent 
in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted). 

24/53/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        7 August 2024 
 10.05 am - 5.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Dryden, Gilderdale, Griffin, Porrer and Young 
 
Officers:  
Deputy Director, Greater Cambridge Shared Planning and 3C Building Control: 
Heather Jones 
Area Manager (East): Jane Rodens 
Strategic Sites Manager: Philippa Kelly 
Historic Environment Team Leader: Christian Brady 
Principal Landscape Architect: Helen Sayers 
Principal Planner (CIP and SCIP Projects): Aaron Coe 
Senior Planner: Dominic Bush 
Senior Planner: Phoebe Carter 
Senior Planner: Charlotte Peet 
Planner (Telecommunications): Paulo Tavares 
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/63/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lokhmotova, Thornburrow and 
Todd-Jones. 
 
Councillors Griffin and Young attended as Alternates. 

24/64/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 

Councillor Bennett 24/67/Plan Personal: Sat on Housing Scrutiny 
Committee when the item came up 

Public Document Pack

Page 47



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

for discussion at Housing Scrutiny 
dealing with non-planning matters. 
Pre-disposed but not pre-
determined. 

Councillor Griffin 24/67/Plan Personal: Was a Ward Councillor 
for Coleridge. He had spoken in 
favour when previous application 
came to Committee 27 March 
2024. Was also a member of 
Housing Scrutiny Committee which 
considered Housing Revenue 
Account funding for this as a non-
planning matter. Pre-disposed but 
not pre-determined. 

Councillor Porrer 24/67/Plan Personal: Sat on Housing Scrutiny 
Committee when item came up for 
discussion on Housing Revenue 
Account for this as a non- planning 
matter. Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Young 24/70/Plan Personal and Prejudicial: 
Application was in her Ward and 
she had general discussions with 
residents about it.  Withdrew from 
its determination and did not vote. 

Councillor Bennett 24/72/Plan Personal: Had general 
conversations about previous 
application with residents as a 
Ward Councillor. Was neither pre-
disposed or pre-determined. 

Councillor Gilderdale 24/72/Plan Personal: Was a Ward Councillor  
when the Varsity brought their first 
planning application in 2022. Had 
general conversations with the 
Applicant at the time. This was a 
new iteration so discretion 
unfettered. 

Councillor Porrer 24/72/Plan Personal: Varsity Hotel was in her 
Ward but other Councillors had 
liaised with residents about it so 
discretion unfettered. 

24/65/Plan Committee Recording 

Page 48



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Committee minutes list public speakers at Committee. Please view the 
recording of the meeting on Cambridge City Council - YouTube to see/hear 
more detail about statements from public speakers and Ward Councillors. 

24/66/Plan Re-Ordering Agenda 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the published agenda. 

24/67/Plan 23-04686-FUL Fanshawe Road Addendum committee report 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for the demolition of the existing buildings, 

garages and hardstanding and the erection of 84 residential units, car parking, 

landscaping and associated works. 

 

Ben Binns (Applicant’s Representative) addressed the Committee in support of 

the application.  

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 6 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions) to: 

i. approve planning application reference 23/04686/FUL subject to the 

planning conditions and informatives as set out below with delegated 

authority to Off
[...]
amendment was carried unanimously. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to grant the s73 application in accordance with the 

Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, and 

subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer (with delegated authority 

to Officers to make minor amendments to the conditions as drafted) including 

the following amendments: 

i. to check proposed materials and ascertain they were not flammable; and 

ii. to obscure the dormer window at Officer discretion. 

24/74/Plan Planning Committee Review Project Update Aug 2024 
 
The Committee noted the Officer’s report. 

24/75/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list. 
 
 
 

Page 55



Planning Plan/10 Wednesday, 7 August 2024 

 

 
 
 

10 

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 56



  
 
Planning Committee Date 4th September 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic  

Development 
 

Reference 23/02127/FUL 
 

Site Mayflower House, Manhattan Drive, Cambridge, 
CB4 1JT 
 

Ward / Parish West Chesterton 
 

Proposal Erection of (i) 8 no. flats (4 no. studios, 2 no. 
one bed & 2 no. two bed flats) on the eighth 
floor on Mayflower House with removal of 
Electronic Communications Apparatus on the 
roof (ii) bin-store for proposed flats occupying 
one existing car parking bay (iii) bespoke 
structure to cover 20 no. existing cycle bays (iv) 
structures to cover 32 no. additional cycle bays. 

Applicant Mr John Muir 
Presenting Officer Dean Scrivener 

 
Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues The application was deferred at Planning 
Committee on 11th June for the following 
reasons: 
 

1. Loss of Telecommunications  
2. Overheating of single aspect units 
3. Impact upon existing residents within 

Mayflower House 
 

Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  
 
 

[...]
ith, the Public Highway. A separate permission 
must be sought from the Highway Authority for such works. 

 
4) Before the existing apparatus is removed, the applicant should contact 

the Council’s Building Control Department to establish the way in which 
the equipment will be dismantled, including any asbestos present, the 
removal of waste, minimisation of dust, capping of drains and 
establishing hours of working operation. 
 

5) The applicant will need to ensure that the works do not interfere with 
any assets nearby, which are under the ownership of Cadent Gas Ltd. 
The applicant should therefore engage with Cadent Gas Ltd prior to the 
works commencing.  

 
 

  
 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Page 72



The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or 
an indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 
• Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
• Cambridge Local Plan SPD 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1  

 
 
 

 
Planning Committee Date 11th June 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 

 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic  

Development 
 

Reference 23/02127/FUL 
 

Site Mayflower House, Manhattan Drive, Cambridge, 
CB4 1JT 
 

Ward / Parish West Chesterton 
 

Proposal Erection of (i) 8 no. flats (4 no. studios, 2 no. 
one bed & 2 no. two bed flats) on the eighth 
floor on Mayflower House with removal of 
Electronic Communications Apparatus on the 
roof (ii) bin-store for proposed flats occupying 
one existing car parking bay (iii) bespoke 
structure to cover 20 no. existing cycle bays (iv) 
structures to cover 32 no. additional cycle bays. 

Applicant Mr John Muir 
Presenting Officer Dean Scrivener 

 
Reason Reported to 
Committee 

Third party representations 
 
 

Member Site Visit Date N/A 
 

Key Issues  
1. Design/Visual Impact 
2. Conservation Area Harm 
3. Neighbour Amenity 

 
Recommendation APPROVE subject to conditions  

 
 

 

Page 75
[...]
em Shamash BSc (Hons) FRICS MRTPI 

Shamash Consulting Ltd 

Stonewold House 

Marston Meysey 

SWINDON 

SN6 6LQ 

 

By Email 

Cambridge City Council 

Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service                                                                       

The Guildhall  

Market Square  

Cambridge  

CB2 3QJ 

 

For the Attention of Dean Scrivener 

 

Dear Sir 

Mayflower House, Manhattan Drive, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB4 1JT 
Erection of (i) 8 no. flats (4 no. studios, 2 no. one bed & 2 no. two bed flats) on the eighth 
floor on Mayflower House with removal of Electronic Communications Apparatus on the 
roof (ii) bin-store for proposed flats occupying one existing car parking bay (iii) bespoke 
structure to cover 20 no. existing cycle bays (iv) structures to cover 32 no. additional cycle 
bays 
Planning Application Ref: 23/02127/FUL 
 

1. I am instructed by Mayflower Manhattan Ltd (Mayflower), the applicant on the above 

planning application, to respond to one of the requests set out in your email dated 12 

June 2024 that was sent to their architect John Muir of 4D-Studio. 

2. In particular, I have been instructed to respond in relation to the third issue set out, 

i.e. the Loss of Telecoms Provision. 

 

 

                                                 

Page 103



2 
 

Registered Office: Delta 606, Delta Office Park, Welton Road, Swindon SN5 7XF 
 

3. I am instructed because I have specialised in town planning and electronic 

communications since 1986. In supplying this report, I should clarify that I have not 

been previously involved in the scheme, the subject of the application that is before 

the Council. 

4. In previous roles, I have been a member of the Government Planning and Electronic 

Communications Working Group and so contributed to the drafting of Codes of 

Practice as well as the evolution of the permitted development rights and national 

planning policy. In addition, I was greatly involved in the 2017 reform of
[...]
tion guide for developers, as supplemented by Anglian 
Water’s requirements. 

 
7. To satisfy and discharge Environmental Health conditions relating to 

artificial lighting, contaminated land, noise / sound, air quality and odours / 
fumes, any assessment and mitigation shall be in accordance with the 
scope, methodologies and requirements of relevant sections of the Greater 
Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction SPD, (Adopted January 
2020) https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/greater-cambridge-sustainable-
design-and-construction-spd and in particular section 3.6 - Pollution and the 
following associated appendices: 6: Requirements for Specific Lighting 
Schemes; 7: The Development of Potentially Contaminated Sites in 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire: A Developers Guide; 8: Further 
technical guidance related to noise pollution 

 

Page 287



 
Background Papers: 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or 
an indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 
• Cambridge Local Plan 2018 
• Cambridge Local Plan SPDs 
 

 

Page 288



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Planning Committee Date  4th September 2024 

 
Report to Cambridge City Council Planning Committee 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 

Reference 24/01704/S73 
Site Land South Of Worts Causeway  

Cambridge 
CB1 8RL 
 

Ward / Parish Queen Edith’s 
 

Proposal S73 to vary conditions 3 (Approved plans) and 
16 (pre-assessment BREEAM report) of outline 
planning permission 19/1168/OUT (outline 
application with all matters reserved in respect 
of junction arrangements onto Worts Causeway 
and Babraham Road, for the erection of up to 
230 residential dwellings and up to 400m2 (GIA) 
of non residential floorspace with Use Classes 
A1/A2/A4/B1/D1, new landscaping and public 
realm, car and cycle parking, infrastructure, 
other associated works following the demolition 
of all existing buildings on the site. The 
proposed varia
[...]
ndition to achieve BREEAM ‘Very Good’ at pre assessment design 
stage.  

 
3.4 The application is accompanied by the following supporting information:  

- Planning Statement and Covering Letter 
- Planning Drawings  
- Design statement 
- LVIA Addendum  

 

4.0 Site History  
 
4.1 The most relevant planning applications are detailed below: 

  
Reference Description Outcome 
 
19/0257/SCRE  

 
EIA Screening Opinion  

 
Screening required 

 
19/1168/OUT 

 
Outline application (all matters 
reserved except for means of 
access in respect of junction 
arrangements onto Worts' 
Causeway and Babraham Road) for 
erection of up to 230 residential 
dwellings and up to 400m2 (GIA) of 
non-residential floorspace within 

 
Approved  
 

Page 292



Use Classes A1/A3/A4/B1/D1, new 
landscaping and public realm, car 
and cycle parking, infrastructure, 
other associated works following 
the demolition of all existing 
buildings on the site. 
 

19/1168/NMA1 Non-material amendment of outline 
planning permission 19/1168/OUT 
to change the condition wording to 
allow phasing of development and 
early delivery of the access points, 
strategic infrastructure and 
demolition works. 
 
 

Approved 

19/1168/NMA2 Non-material amendment on outline 
permission 19/1168/OUT to amend 
wording on conditions 1, 21, 23, 24, 
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 
36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43 and 47 to 
allow the construction of a 
temporary access within the 
southwestern corner of the site. 

Withdrawn 

19/1168/NMA3 Non Material amendment of outline 
planning permission 19/1168/OUT 
to amend the Worts Causeway 
General Arrangement Plan. 

Approved 

19/1168/NMA4 Non material amendment on 
application 19/1168/OUT for minor 
amendment to wording of Condition 
3. 

Approved 

21/04186/REM 
 
 

Reserved matters application for 
the appearance, landscape, layout 
and scale for Phase 1, comprising: 
the north-south primary route 
connecting Babraham Road and 
Worts Causeway, secondary route 

[...]
02127-FUL Appendix 1 Mayflower House FINAL Report
	23-02127-FUL Appendix 2 TELECOMS_REPORT_STATEMENT

	6 24/01354/FUL 137&143 Histon Road
	24-01354-FUL Appendix A DRP Report
	24-01354-FUL Appendix B DCF Minutes

	7 24/01244/FUL Anstey Hall
	8 24/01245/LBC Anstey Hall
	9 23/04952/FUL Regent Street
	10 24/01704/S73 Land South Of Worts Causeway
	11 Appeals Information



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        4 September 2024 
 10.25 am - 5.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Gilderdale, Griffin, Lokhmotova, Porrer, Thornburrow and 
Todd-Jones 
 
Also present: 

 City Councillor Smith 

 County Councillor Slatter 
 
Officers:  
Delivery Manager: Toby Williams 
Historic Environment Team Leader: Christian Brady 
Principal Conservation Officer: Paul Robertshaw  
Principal Planner (CIP and SCIP Projects): Aaron Coe 
Principal Planner: Tom Gray 
Principal Planner: Dean Scrivener 
Principal Sustainability Officer: Emma Davies 
Arboricultural Officer: Joanna Davies 
Biodiversity Officer: Guy Belcher 
Legal Adviser: Richard Pitt 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
Meeting Producer: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Principal Engineer Major Developments: Tam Parry (Cambridgeshire County  
Council) 
Consultant: Annemarie deBoom 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/76/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dryden, (Councillor Griffin attended 

as an Alternate). 

 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Thornburrow sent apologies and would join the meeting mid-

morning as she had another commitment. 

24/77/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All Personal: Member of 

Cambridge Cycling 

Campaign. 

Councillor Bennett 6 Personal: Sat on 
Strategy & Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 
which considered an out 
of cycle decision about 
purchasing the site. 
Made comments on out 
of cycle decision but 
discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Porrer 6 Personal: Sat on 
Housing Scrutiny 
Committee when item 
came up for discussion 
on Housing Revenue 
Account for this as a 
non- planning matter. 
Discretion unfettered. 

Councillor Todd-Jones 6 Personal and Prejudicial: 
Had extensive 
discussions with 
residents about this item. 
Withdrew from its 
determination and did 
not vote.  

Councillor Lokhmotova 7, 8 Personal: Had met the 
Applicant but not 
discussed application 
with him. Discretion 
unfettered. 

Councillor Lokhmotova 9 Personal and Prejudicial: 
Her company had bid to 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

do some work on this 
project in the past. 
Withdrew from its 
determination and did 
not vote.  

Councillor Porrer 9 Personal: Application 
was in her ward but 
planning matters were 
dealt with by other Ward 
Councillors. Discretion 
unfettered. 

24/78/Plan Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February, 27 March, 3 July and 7 August 
2024 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
following amendment:  
 
24/14/Plan 23/02685/FUL Grafton Centre - 7 February 2024 
 
Councillor Porrer, Cambridge City Councillor (Ward Member), addressed the 
Committee speaking in support objection of the application. 

24/79/Plan Committee Recording 
 
The Committee minutes list public speakers at Committee. Please view the 

recording of the meeting on Cambridge City Council - YouTube to see/hear 

more detail about statements from public speakers and Ward Councillors. 

24/80/Plan 23/02127/FUL Mayflower House 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for the erection of (i) 8 no. flats (4 no. studios, 

2 no. one bed & 2 no. two bed flats) on the eighth floor of Mayflower House 

with the removal of Electronic Communications Apparatus on the roof (ii) bin-

store for proposed flats occupying one existing car parking bay (iii) bespoke 

structure to cover 20 no. existing cycle bays (iv) structures to cover 32 no. 

additional cycle bays. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/@camcitco/streams


Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

Two Manhattan Drive residents addressed the Committee speaking in 

objection to the application. (Written statements read by Committee Manager). 

 

Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation. 

Construction and environmental management plan to reference: 

i. communication and liaison with residents; 

ii. scaffolding positioning and timing. 

 

The amendments were carried by 8 votes to 0. 

 

Councillor Bennett proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. Condition 23 to include M42 compliance; 

ii. an informative recommending a contractor and resident liaison 

committee (included in construction and environmental management 

plan). 

 

The amendments were carried by 8 votes to 0. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 

amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

ii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to draft and include the following additional conditions:  

a. construction and environmental management plan: 

i. trigger would be prior to removal of apparatus; 

ii. condition specifically to reference: 

1. communication and liaison with residents; 

2. scaffolding positioning and timing; 

iii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to amend Condition 23 to include: 

a. ‘prior to occupation’ trigger for information; 

b. M42 compliance requiring suitable wheelchair access and turning 

space; 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

iv. an informative included on the planning permission recommending a 
contractor and resident liaison committee (included in construction and 
environmental management plan). 

24/81/Plan 24/01354/FUL 137&143 Histon Road 
 
Councillor Thornburrow joined the Committee for the rest of the day at the start 
of this item. 
 
Councillor Todd-Jones withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 
participate in the discussion or decision making. 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for erection of 70 dwellings including access, 
car parking, cycle storage, substation, landscaping and associated works.  
 
The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to updated condition 
wording and revised heads of terms details on the amendment sheet. The 
revised recommendation was: 

 
Approval subject to: 

 The planning conditions as set out within the updated list of 
conditions and delegated authority to officers to amend and add 
conditions where required.   

 Satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement with delegated 
authority to officers to agree the final contribution amounts and 
complete such an Agreement as referenced in the Heads of Terms 
within this report including any other planning obligations 
considered appropriate and necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms. 

 
A Canterbury Street resident addressed the Committee speaking in objection 
to the application. 
 
A local resident addressed the Committee speaking in objection to the 
application. (Written statement read by Committee Manager). 
 
Ben Binns (Applicant’s Representative)and Paul Belton (Applicant’s Agent) 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

Councillor Smith, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 
speaking in objection to the application.  
 
Councillor Payne, Cambridge City Councillor, addressed the Committee 
speaking in objection to the application.  
 
Councillor Porrer proposed amendments to the Officer’s recommendation: 

i. to amend Condition 11 to include a sustainable travel plan;   
ii. include an informative on the planning permission requesting the 

Applicant install water butts. 
 
The amendments were carried by 8 votes to 0. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to 
make minor amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the prior completion of a Section 106 agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, with delegated authority to officers to 
negotiate, settle and complete such an Agreement as referenced in the 
Heads of Terms within this report including any other planning 
obligations considered appropriate and necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms; 

ii. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and amendment 
sheet; 

iii. delegated authority to Officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to amend Condition 11 to include a sustainable travel plan;   

iv. include an informative on the planning permission requesting the 
Applicant install water butts. 

24/82/Plan 24/01244/FUL Anstey Hall 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for construction of two blocks of retirement 

accommodation (Class C2) comprising 87 two-bedroom apartments with 

associated hard and soft landscaping, bin storage, cycle and car parking. 

Provision of new vehicular access onto Maris Lane and reconfiguration of wall 

with new entrance gates. New pedestrian access onto Old Mills Road.  



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

 

The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to updated refusal reason 

5 wording on the amendment sheet. 

 

John de Bruyne (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the 

application. 

 

Councillor Slatter, Cambridgeshire County Councillor (Ward Councillor and 

member of the County Council Adults and Social Care and Community 

Committees) addressed the Committee speaking in support of the application 

and concluded by asking the Committee to approve the application.  

 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to refuse the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer report and amendment sheet. 

24/83/Plan 24/01245/LBC Anstey Hall 
 
The Committee received an application for listed building consent.  

 

The application sought approval for reconfiguration of wall with new entrance 
gates. 
 

The Committee: 

 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for listed building consent in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the Officer 
(with delegated authority to Officers to make minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted). 

24/84/Plan 23/04952/FUL Regent Street 
 
Councillor Lokhmotova withdrew from the meeting for this item and did not 

participate in the discussion or decision making. 

 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

Councillor Baigent left the Committee before this item was considered and did 

not return. 

 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  

 

The application sought approval for redevelopment of the site including 
demolition, extensions, alterations and provision of a commercial use (Class E) 
at ground floor with student accommodation on the upper floors along with 
associated infrastructure works.  
 

Councillor Porrer proposed an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation for 

an informative advising against construction access on Regent Terrace. 

 

This amendment was carried by 7 votes to 0. 

 

Councillor Thornburrow proposed an amendment to the Officer’s 

recommendation for an informative advising the Applicant that they would 

need to seek planning permission/consent in the future if the installation of air 

conditioning units was proposed. 

 

This amendment was carried by 7 votes to 0. 

 

The Committee: 

 

Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission in 

accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 

Officer’s report (with delegated authority to Officers to make minor 

amendments to the conditions as drafted), subject to:  

i. the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement which includes 

the Heads of Terms as set out in the report with minor amendments to 

the Heads of Terms as set out delegated to officers; 

ii. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; 

iii. informatives included on the planning permission in respect of: 

a. advising against construction access on Regent Terrace; 

b. advising the Applicant would need to seek planning 
permission/consent in future if installation of air conditioning units 
was proposed. 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

 

 
 
 

9 

24/85/Plan 24/01704/S73 Land South Of Worts Causeway 
 
Councillor Bennett left the Committee before this item was considered and did 
not return. 
 
The Committee received a s73 application to vary conditions 3 (Approved 
plans) and 16 (pre-assessment BREEAM report) of outline planning 
permission 19/1168/OUT (outline application with all matters reserved in 
respect of junction arrangements onto Worts Causeway and Babraham Road, 
for the erection of up to 230 residential dwellings and up to 400m2 (GIA) of 
non-residential floorspace with Use Classes A1/A2/A4/B1/D1, new 
landscaping and public realm, car and cycle parking, infrastructure, other 
associated works following the demolition of all existing buildings on the site. 
The proposed variation and clarification to the building height parameter plan 
and to amend the wording of the BREEAM condition.  
 
The Principal Planner updated his report by referring to an additional condition 
(to secure the detailed housing mix for all phases of residential development) 
on the amendment sheet. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow proposed and Councillor Lokhmotova seconded 
deferring the application to seek information on meeting BREEAM 
requirements. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to defer the application. 

24/86/Plan Appeals Information 
 
The Committee noted the appeals list. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


